User Manual
TB3
05-2025 – 01-07-00205-2025 – 01-07-002
2© 2025 | KISTERS
Table of Contents
Disclaimer
                                                                                                                                                                         3I
II Scope of Delivery

§ Loose Screws: Check for loose screws or other mechanical issues that could affect the operation of the bucket.
Calibration Issues
§ Calibration Test: The rain gauge verification should be performed during each site visit to ensure the continued accuracy of
the rain gauge. To confirm that the rain gauge is measuring rainfall accurately, we recommend using one of the optional
KISTERS Field Calibration Devices (FCD). The use of FCD allows the operator to follow a standardised and field-proven
process to ensure the collection of quality data.
Test Data Logger or Recording Device
§ If the tipping mechanism seems to work correctly, but the data is not recording, check the logging device for issues such as
software errors, connection issues, or memory capacity.
§ Signal Reception: Ensure the data logger or recording device is receiving signals from the tipping bucket.
§ Logger input channel configuration: Check the input channel configuration. KISTERS TB3 use a reed switch and need to
be connected to a counter input on the data logger. The input channel must be properly configured - please check the
manual/documentation provided by the data logger manufacturer for details.
§ Engineering units: Settings in the data logger must properly align with the selected/installed KISTERS TB3 model.
Metric units KISTERS TB3 bucket resolution: 0.1 mm, 0.2 mm, 0.5 mm
§ TB3/0.1 for 0.1 mm
§ TB3/0.2 for 0.2 mm
§ TB3/0.5 for 0.5 mm
Imperial units KISTERS TB3 bucket resolution 0.01 inch § TB3/0.01 for 0.01 inch
16© 2025 | KISTERS
Repair
7 Repair
KISTERS precision instruments and data loggers are produced in quality-controlled processes. All KISTERS production and

headed paper. KISTERS reserves the right to charge the customer for time spent rectifying incorrect customs documents.
Note: Please ensure that your goods are packed carefully and securely. Damage that occurs during transit is not covered by
our warranty and may be chargeable.
17© 2025 | KISTERS
Repair
7.1 TB3 Part List
Rain Gauge
Part No.
Rain Gauge Description
TB3/0.2/M Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge, bucket capacity 0.2 mm, brass bucket with paint finish
TB3/0.01/M Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge, bucket capacity 0.01 inch, brass bucket with paint finish
TB3/0.5/M Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge, bucket capacity 0.5 mm, brass bucket with paint finish
TB3/1.0/M Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge, bucket capacity 1.0 mm, brass bucket with paint finish
TB3/0.2/T Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge, bucket capacity 0.2 mm, bucket type Teflon impregnated, injection
moulded, non-hydroscopic, UV Stabilised ASA polymer bucket
TB3/0.01/T Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge, bucket capacity 0.01 inch, bucket type Teflon impregnated, injection
moulded, non-hydroscopic, UV Stabilised ASA polymer bucket
TB3/0.5/T Tipping Bucket Rain Gauge, bucket capacity 0.5 mm, bucket type Teflon impregnated, injection
moulded, non-hydroscopic, UV Stabilised ASA polymer bucket
18© 2025 | KISTERS
Repair
TB3 Base Part List